



PHOENIX INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

CIN:- L74899DL1987PLC030092

Regd. Office: 3rd Floor, Gopala Tower, 25 Rajendra Place, New Delhi-110008

Tel : (91-11) 2574 7696, 2575 1934/35/36 Fax : (91-11) 2575 1937/38

E-Mail: compliance@phoenixindia.com

Date:20.04.2023

Mumbai - 400001

Ref : Phoenix International Limited (Scrip Code: 326481)

ISIN : INE245B01011

Dear Sir/Madam

Sub: Phoenix International Limited: Revision in Credit Rating

Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 2015, we wish to inform that Infomercials Ratings has revised its outlook on the bank facilities of Phoenix International Limited ('Company') to 'Stable' from 'Watch' being the rating at 'IVR BBB-/ Stable'.

Rationale issued by Infomercials Ratings covering inter alia Press Release and Credit Rating is enclosed.

The above information on record.

PHOENIX INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

r Makkar

Compliance Officer

Pursuant to R
Regulations, 20
long term ban
'Neagative' while reaffirm

A copy of the Rating Rati
for Reaffirmation of Cre

We request you to take t

Thanking you
Yours faithfully,
For PHOENIX INTERNA

Narender Kuma
Compliance Officer

Press Release

Phoenix International Limited

April 11, 2023

Ratings

Sl. No.	Instrument/ Facility	Amount (Rs. Crore)	Current Ratings	Previous Ratings	Rating Action	Complexity Indicator
1	Long Term Bank Facility – LRD	124.00	IVR BBB-/ Stable (IVR Triple B Minus with Stable outlook)	IVR BBB-/ Negative (IVR Triple B minus with Negative outlook)	Reaffirmed with outlook Revised	Simple
	Total	124.00	Rs. One Hundred Twenty - Four Crores only			

Details of Facilities are in Annexure 1.

Detailed Rationale

Infomerics Valuation and Rating Private Limited (IVR) has reaffirmed long-term rating of IVR BBB- and revised the outlook from Negative to Stable for the bank loan facilities of Phoenix International Limited (PIL) due to improvement in Lease Rentals and Shoe Manufacturing income.

~~The company continues to derive comfort from its experienced promoters, established brand~~ recognition, improvement in shoe manufacturing business post pandemic and escrow mechanism for LRD. However, the rating strengths are partially offset by the timely renewal of lease agreement with adequate rental escalation, modest scale of operations, vulnerability of timely debt servicing to delays in rentals receipt.

IVR has principally relied on the standalone audited financial results of PIL up to 31 March 2022, and projected financials till FY32, and publicly available information/ clarifications provided by the company's management.

Upward Factors

Press Release

- Maintaining the liquidity, leading to a sustained improvement in the credit protection metrics
- Timely receipt of payments from counterparties

Downward Factors

- Subdued industry scenario
- Vacating by any company and/or external factor leading to sustained delay in receiving rental income which affects the cash flows as projected will lead to a rating downgrade

List of Key Rating Drivers with Detailed Description

Key Rating Strengths

- **Extensive experience of the promoters**

The company benefits from the promoters' experience of over 15 years in the commercial real estate, shoe manufacturing business and estate industry. The company has been manufacturing shoes uppers since 2006.

- **Continued Rental Escalations**

The lease agreements signed with the tenants show that there are continuous escalations in rental income which varies both in rate and time of escalation from tenant to tenant.

- **Improvement in Shoe Manufacturing Business:**

The company has seen substantial growth in the shoe manufacturing business with increase of 104% from Rs. 5.28 crore in FY21 to Rs. 11.00 crore in FY22. This is primarily due to the

pent up demand post covid. Although, the scale has not reached pre – covid levels, the company still has sufficient capacity to meet the increasing demand.

Key Rating Weaknesses

- **Exposure to risks related to timely renewal of lease contracts:**

Phoenix International Limited's lease agreements are long term (typically 5-6 years) with a lock-in period of 1-3 years. There is a possibility that some tenants might leave the premises. Due to the pandemic, some tenants left the estates as more and more companies started

Press Release

working remotely. This led to reduction in the rental income from Rs. 18.81 crore in FY21 to Rs. 15.97 crore in FY22.

- **Modest scale of operations:**

The revenues have been constantly fluctuating in the range of Rs. 20–Rs. 25 crores for the year 2021 – 2022 and Rs 26.97 crs during the year 2022.

Analytical Approach: Standalone Approach

Applicable Criteria:

- [Rating Methodology for Real Estate Companies](#)
- [Lease Rental Discounting](#)
- [Financial Ratios & Interpretation \(Non-Financial Sector\)](#)
- [Criteria for assigning rating outlook](#)

Liquidity – Adequate

The term loan facility is structured in the form of a Lease Rental Discounting (LRD) facility. The terms of the LRD facility ensure that the lease rent income be routed directly to an Escrow Account and applied towards payment of scheduled interest and principal repayments of the LRD facility. Overall liquidity position seems to be Adequate. The company is generating enough surplus to service the repayment and going forward with rent escalation clauses in place, the surplus will increase, thus providing more cushion. The company also has a strong current ratio of 2.17 as on 31st March 2022, showing sufficient liquidity in the short term supporting the shoe manufacturing business.

About the Company

Phoenix International Limited was set up in 1995 and is engaged in shoe manufacturing in Noida (Uttar Pradesh) The production was discontinued in 2000 and from fiscals 2000 to 2005, the company was largely involved in trading of shoe uppers in the export markets. In fiscal 2006, PIL restarted manufacturing of leather shoe uppers from a leased premise in Chennai (Tamil Nadu). Further in fiscal 2007, the company's erstwhile manufacturing facility in Noida was refurbished as a commercial office space and leased out to tenants.

Press Release

Financials (Standalone):

For the year ended*/As on	(Rs. crore)	
	31-03-2021	31-03-2022
	Audited	Audited
Total Operating Income	24.18	26.97
EBITDA	15.84	13.79
PAT	0.99	2.07
Total Debt	103.33	94.65
Adjusted Tangible Net worth	319.77	321.16
EBITDA Margin (%)	65.50	51.12
PAT Margin (%)	3.94	7.63
Adjusted Overall Gearing Ratio (x)	0.32	0.29

*Classification as per Infomerics' standards

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: None

Any other information: Nil

Rating History for last three years:

Sr. No.	Name of Instrument/Facilities	Current Rating (Year 2023-24)			Rating History for the past 3 years		
		Type	Amount outstanding (Rs. Crore)	Rating Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2023-24 (April 11, 2023)	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2022-23	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2021-22 (13 January 2022)	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-21 (29 October 2020)
1	Long Term Bank Facility – LRD	Long Term	124.00	IVR BBB-/ Stable	-	IVR BBB-/ Negative	IVR BBB-/ Stable

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: Infomerics has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity and a note thereon is available at www.infomerics.com.

Name and Contact Details of the Rating Analyst:

Name: Abhijeet

Tel: (011) 45579024

Email: abhijeet.kumar@infomerics.com

Name: Om Prakash Jain

Tel: (011) 45579024

Email: opjain@infomerics.com

Press Release

About Infomerics:

Infomerics was founded in the year 1986 by a team of highly experienced and knowledgeable finance professionals. Subsequently, after obtaining Securities Exchange Board of India registration and RBI accreditation and the activities of the company are extended to External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI). Adhering to best International Practices and maintaining high degree of ethics, the team of knowledgeable analytical professionals deliver credible evaluation of rating. Infomerics evaluates wide range of debt instruments which helps corporates open horizons to raise capital and provides investors enlightened investment opportunities. The transparent, robust and credible rating has gained the confidence of Investors and Banks. Infomerics has a pan India presence with Head Office in Delhi, branches 4 in major cities and representatives in several locations. For more information visit www.infomerics.com

Disclaimer: Infomerics ratings are based on information provided by the issuer on an 'as is were is' basis. Infomerics credit ratings are an opinion on the credit risk of the issue / issuer and not a recommendation to buy, hold or sell securities. Infomerics reserves the right to change, withdraw the credit ratings at any point in time. Infomerics ratings are opinions on financial statements based on information provided by the management and information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. The credit quality ratings are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. We, however, do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information which we accepted and presumed to be free from misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. We are not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by us have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns/Association of Persons (AOPs), the rating assigned by Infomerics is based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor/ AOPs and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor/ AOPs in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors.

Press Release

Annexure 1: Details of Facilities

Name of Facility	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate/ IRR	Maturity Date	Size of Facility (Rs. Crore)	Rating Assigned/ Outlook
Long Term Bank Facility – LRD	-	-	November 2031	124.00	IVR BBB-/ Stable (IVR Triple B Minus with Stable Outlook)

Annexure 2: List of companies considered for consolidated analysis: Not Applicable

Annexure 3: Facility wise lender details

Annexure 4: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument/facilities: Not Applicable

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: Infomerics has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity and a note thereon is available at www.infomerics.com.